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Zoning Update Topics for Discussion 
October 21, 2021 

 
1.  Setbacks for non-conforming residences, waivers and variances 

From 10/7/21 discussion:   
• Overall reduction in setbacks will reduce number of property owners with setback 

problems. 
• Three options for property owners that still have setback issues:  “notwithstanding 

clause” for existing nonconforming residences (Article 2 tables); setback waivers 
(Section 3.14) and variances (Section 7.6). 

 Based on discussion, proposal is to apply “notwithstanding clause” to all districts. 

(1)  Notwithstanding the side and rear setbacks front setback set forth in Subsection (D), 
the side and rear setbacks front setback for a lot of less than three acres shall be 25 feet, 
and the front setback for a lot of less than three acres all lots shall be the existing distance 
from the point of the dwelling that is closest to the road right-of-way, or 25 feet, whichever 
is less, if less than the Subsection (D) standard, providing that: 
(a)  The lot was in existence prior to September 15, 1982; and 
(b)  The lot is occupied by a single-family dwelling that existed prior to September 15, 1982, 

and has occupied the lot continuously since September 15, 1982, in accordance with 
Section 3.10; and 

(c)  A zoning permit is issued in accordance with Section 7.1 for the reconstruction, 
alteration, relocation, or enlargement of the existing dwelling, or the construction, 
reconstruction, alteration, relocation, or enlargement of an accessory structure to that 
dwelling. 

Based on discussion, proposal is to edit setback waivers (Section 3.14).  PC should review 
minimum front setback in (B)(3). 

(A) Notwithstanding the minimum setback standards for front yards (setback from road centerline) 
and side and rear yards (setback from parcel boundaries) for various zoning districts as set forth 
in Article 2, In accordance with 24 V.S. A. §4414(8), the Development Review Board may allow 
the modification of building setbacks set forth in Article 2 subject to the following provisions: 
(1) Fire safety, disability accessibility or other regulatory requirements cannot be reasonably 

satisfied without a waiver, or 
(2) Energy conservation and renewable energy structures cannot be reasonably developed 

without a waiver, or 
(3) The waiver is necessary to allow for reasonable expansion of existing structures and 

construction of new structures given existing configuration of development on the parcel, 
irregular lot configurations or restrictions of existing topography. 

(B) In all cases, the waiver: 
(1) Must be found to be in conformance with the municipal plan and the goals set forth in 24 

V.S.A. Section 4302, and 
(2) Shall not change the overall character of the surrounding area or neighborhood, and 
(3) Shall not exceed one-third (33.3%) of any setback requirements, but in no case shall the 

front setback be less than 15 feet from the road right of way. 
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(C) The applicant may propose, or the Development Review Board may require, mitigation of any 
adverse effect through design, screening or other remedy as part of the waiver approved. 

Based on discussion, proposal is for minor edits (typos and clarification) to variances (Section 
7.6). 

(A) Landowners seeking variances from one or more setback standards should refer to Section 3.14 
regarding setback waivers before submitting an application for a variance under this section. 

(B) The Development Review Board shall hear and decide upon requests for variances pursuant to the 
Act [§4469(a)], and appeal procedures under Section 7.5.  The Board may grant a variance, and 
render a decision in favor of the appellant, only if all of the following facts are found and the 
findings are specified in its written decision: 

(1) There are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, or 
shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographic or other physical conditions peculiar 
to the particular property, and that unnecessary hardship is due to these conditions and not the 
circumstances of or conditions generally created by the provisions of these regulations in the 
neighborhood or district in which the property is located; 

(2) Because of such physical circumstances and conditions, there is no possibility that the property 
can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of these regulations, and that the 
authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property; 

(3) The unnecessary hardship has not been created by the appellant; 

(4) The variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district 
in which the property is located, substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use of or 
development of adjacent property, reduce access to renewable energy resources, or be 
detrimental to public welfare. 

(5) The variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum that will afford relief and will represent 
the least deviation possible from these regulations and from the municipal plan. 

(C) Renewable Energy Structures.  On an appeal for a variance from the provisions of these regulations 
that is requested for a structure that is primarily a renewable energy resource structure, the 
Development Review Board may grant that variance and render a decision in favor of the appellant 
only if all the following facts, as listed in the Act [§4469(b)], are found, and the findings are specified 
in its decision: 

(1) It is unusually difficult or unduly expensive for the appellant to build a suitable renewable 
energy resource structure in conformance with these regulations; 

(2) The hardship was not created by the appellant; 

(3) The variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district 
in which the property is located, substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use of 
development of adjacent property, reduce access to renewable energy resources, or be 
detrimental to the public welfare; 

(4) The variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum that will afford relief and will represent 
the least deviation possible from these regulations and the plan. 

(D) Flood Hazard Area.  Variances within Regulated Flood Hazard Areas [see Article 9] shall be granted 
by the Development Review Board only: 
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(1) In granting a variance under this section, the Development Review Board may attach conditions 
it deems necessary and appropriate under the circumstances to implement the purposes of 
these regulations and the municipal plan currently in effect; 

(2) Upon a determination that during the base flood discharge the variance will not result in 
increased flood levels; and 

(3) Upon a determination that the structure or other development is protected by methods that 
minimize flood damages during the base flood and create no additional threats to public safety. 

(E) In granting a variance under this section, the Development Review Board may attach conditions it 
deems necessary and appropriate under the circumstances to implement the purposes of these 
regulations and the municipal plan currently in effect. 

 

2.  Certificates of Compliance 

Discussion on 10/7/21 raised questions about processes for zoning permit applications, 
certificate of compliance application, and eligibility requirements for the state Emergency Relief 
and Assistance Fund. (ERAF) 
• Zoning Permit Application form is attached. 
• Certificate of Compliance form is attached 
• ERAF Eligibility Criteria – 17.5% State Share is attached. 

From the Flood Ready Vermont website:   

“ERAF provides state funding to match federal public assistance after federally-declared 
disasters.  Eligible public costs are reimbursed by federal taxpayers at 75%.  For disasters after 
October 23, 2014, the State of Vermont will contribute an additional 7.5% toward the costs.  For 
communities that take specific steps to reduce flood damage, the State will contribute 12.5% or 
17.5% of the total cost.” 

“12.5% - eligible communities have adopted four mitigation measures: 
1. National Flood insurance program (participate or have applied); 
2. Town Road and Bridge Standards (adopt standards that meet or exceed the 2013 template in 
the current VTrans Orange Book:  Handbook for Local Officials); 
3. Local Emergency Management Plan (adopt annually after town meeting and before May 1); 
4. Local Hazard Mitigation Plan – Adopt a FEMA-approved local plan (valid for 5 years). Or, a 
draft plan has been submitted to FEMA Region 1 for review. 
17.5% - eligible communities also: 
Protect River Corridors from new encroachment; or, protect their flood hazard areas from new 
encroachments and participate in the FEMA Community Rating System.” 

East Montpelier amended its flood hazard area regulations (Article 9) to include river corridor 
protection in 2015.  CVRPC staff drafted the amendments and DEC staff reviewed and approved 
the language.  Based on this, East Montpelier is eligible for the 17.5% level of ERAF funds. 

In 2018, DEC developed model bylaw language that was approved by FEMA.  If the town 
changes aspects of our flood hazard regulations, we will have to get re-approved by DEC as 
meeting the elements of the model bylaws.  Our current flood hazard regulations reference 
Section 7.4  Certificates of Compliance. 
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The model bylaws have the following language related to certificates of occupancy: 

C. Certificate of Occupancy  
1. In accordance with 24 V.S.A. § 4449, it shall be unlawful to use or occupy, or permit the  

use or occupancy of any land or structure, or part thereof, created, erected, changed, 
converted, or wholly or partly altered or enlarged in its use or structure within the areas 
affected by this bylaw, until a certificate of occupancy is issued by the AO stating that 
the proposed use of the structure or land conforms to the requirements of this bylaw.  

2. A certificate of occupancy is not required for structures that were built in compliance 
with the bylaws at the time of construction and have not been improved since the 
adoption of this bylaw.  

3. Upon receipt of the application for a certificate of occupancy, the AO shall review the 
permit conditions and inspect the premises to ensure that:  

a. any required state and federal permits that have been received,  
b. all work has been completed in conformance with the zoning permit and 
associated approvals, and  
c. all required as-built documentation has been submitted to the AO, e.g. updated 
FEMA Elevation Certificate, dry floodproofing certificate, as-built volumetric 
analysis, or as-built floodway encroachment analysis.  

4. 4. If the AO fails to grant or deny the certificate of occupancy within 29 days of the 
submission of the application, the certificate shall be deemed issued on the 30th day. If a 
certificate of occupancy cannot be issued, notice will be sent to the owner and copied to 
the lender.  

 

With all this information, the PC needs to decide: 

1. Do we want to change any language in Article 9 Flood Hazard Regulations?  
(Recommendation is no.) 

2. Do we want to eliminate the language in Section 7.4 Certificates of Compliance?  
(Recommendation is no.) 

3. Do we want to have CofCs apply only in the Flood Hazard Areas, or continue to have it apply 
town wide? (Recommendation is only applicable to the Flood Hazard Area; see proposed 
language below.) 

Section 7.4   Certificates of Compliance 
(A) No structure, other than accessory structures to single family dwellings, subject to the Flood 

Hazard Area Regulations in Article 9 and for which a zoning permit has been issued shall be 
occupied or used, in whole or in part, until the Zoning Administrator has issued a certificate of 
compliance. 
(1) An application for a certificate of compliance shall be provided with the zoning permit 

issued by the Zoning Administrator.  The applicant shall submit a completed application for 
a certificate of compliance to the Zoning Administrator prior to the expiration of the permit, 
as per Section 7.3(C) above. 

(2) The applicant shall certify and affirm, in the presence of a notary public and to the 
satisfaction of the Zoning Administrator, that the constructed building or addition is in 
conformance with the zoning permit and any associated approvals, including all applicable 
permit conditions. 
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(3) The Zoning Administrator may, but is not required to, inspect the site layout before acting 
on the certificate of compliance.  In all cases, the Zoning Administrator’s decision to approve 
or deny an application for a certificate of compliance shall be based on the applicant’s 
certifications and representations, and the issuance of a certificate of compliance shall not 
preclude a subsequent zoning enforcement action for any violations of the zoning permit or 
zoning regulations that may have existed prior to the issuance of the certificate of 
compliance. 

(4) An application for a certificate of compliance shall be approved or denied by the Zoning 
Administrator within 30 days of receipt.  If the Zoning Administrator fails to either grant or 
deny the certificate of compliance within 30 days of the submission, the certificate shall be 
deemed approved on the 31st day.  The decision of the Zoning Administrator may be 
appealed to the Development Review Board under Section 7.5(A). 

 


